Customer's filing number of the Contract: 0224002555/1

# AMENDMENT No. 1 TO CONTRACT REG. No. 0224002555 (hereinafter referred to as the "Amendment")

Letiště Praha, a. s.

With its registered office at: K letišti 1019/6, Ruzyně, 161 00 Praha 6

incorporated in the Commercial Register administered by the Municipal Court in Prague, Section B, Entry 14003

Registration No.: 282 44 532 VAT No.: CZ699003361

Bank details: UniCredit Bank Czech Republic and Slovakia, a.s.

Account number (CZK): 801812025/2700

(hereinafter the "Customer")

and

#### **Rosenbauer International AG**

With its registered office at: Leonding/Linz, Austria

incorporated in the Commercial Register administered by the Municipal Court in 4060 Leonding, Paschinger

Straße 90

Registration No.: FN 78543 f, registered in Linz

VAT No.: ATU 22669609

Bank details: Raiffeisen Bank International AG (31000), Am Stadtpark 9, 1030 Wien Account number (CZK): 1-00.809.335, BIC: RZBAATWW, IBAN AT48 3100 0001 0080 9335

(hereinafter the "Contractor")

The Customer and the Contractor are hereinafter collectively referred to as "**Parties**" or individually as a "**Party**".

## **Preamble**

## Whereas:

- (A) On 17 October 2016, the Parties entered into a contract for the provision of maintenance services and the supply of spare parts, Customer's No. 0224002555 (hereinafter referred to as the "Contract"),
- (B) There have been personnel and organisational changes on the side of the Contractor,
- (c) The Parties intend to modify Article 12 of the Contract "The Contractor's Contact Information and delivery",
- (D) The Parties intend to modify Annex 1 to the Contract "The Price List of Spare Parts",

the Parties have agreed, in accordance with the applicable provisions of Act No. 89/2012 Coll., the Civil Code, as amended, (hereinafter referred to as the Civil Code) and Article 15.3 of the Contract, as follows:

#### 1. CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT

- 1.1 The Parties agree that Article 12.1 of the Contract will be deleted and replaced in its entirety by the following new text:
  - "12.1 The Contractor's contact information:
    - 12.1.1 represented in technical matters and Orders by:

Rosenbauer International AG

Service CEEU

tel.: +43 721 6794 - 660

e-mail: service@rosenbauer.com

#### 12.1.1 In contractual matters:

Rosenbauer International AG

XXX

Head of Service

Central and Eastern Europe

tel.: +43 xxx

e-mail: xxx@rosenbauer.com

Rosenbauer International AG

XXX

Regional Sales Manager Sales South East Europe

tel.: +43 xxx

e-mail: xxx@rosenbauer.com

- 1.2 The Parties agree that Article 12.2.3 of the Contract will be deleted and replaced in its entirety by the following new text:
  - 12.2.3 In contractual matters:

The name and surname of the CNL employee: xxx

Phone number: +420 xxx e-mail: xxx@prg.aero

1.3 The Parties agree that Annex No. 1 to the Contract will be supplemented with new text as follows:

The Customer's representatives in matters concerning spare parts pursuant to Article 12.2.2 of the Contract will be given access to the Contractor's on-line price list.

## 2. OTHER PROVISIONS

**2.1** The Parties declare that no facts stated in this Amendment constitute a trade secret within the meaning of Section 504 of the Civil Code.

## 3. FINAL PROVISIONS

- 3.1 This Amendment comes into validity and effect on the date of its signing by both Parties.
- 3.2 The Customer points out to the Contractor and the Contractor acknowledges that the Customer is a person as specified in Section 2(1)(n) of Act No. 340/2015 Coll., on special

conditions for the effectiveness of certain contracts, the publication of these contracts and on the register of contracts (The Act on the Register of Contracts), as amended. This Amendment will be published in the Register of Contracts.

- **3.3** The remaining provisions of the Contract not affected by this Amendment are to remain valid without any changes.
- 3.4 This Amendment will be executed in three (3) counterparts in the Czech language and three (3) counterparts in the English language, of which the Customer will receive two (2) and the Contractor will receive one (1) copy.
- 3.5 In witness of their consent to the text and contents of this Amendment, the Contracting Parties have set their hands.

## IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have duly signed this Contract.

Date: 1.12.2021		Date: 12.11.2021	
On behalf of the Customer:		On behalf of the Contractor:	
Signature: Name: Position:	Ing. Jiří Pos Chairman of the Board of Directors Letiště Praha, a. s.	Signature: Name: Position:	xxx Regional Sales Manager Sales South East Europe Rosenbauer International AG
Signature:	Ing. Jiří Kraus	Signature:	XXX Used of Comics
Position:	Vice-chairman of the Board of Directors Letiště Praha, a. s.	Position:	Head of Service Central and Eastern Europe Rosenbauer International AG